
ITEM 1 
 M44 L59 

Town of Kittery Maine 
Planning Board Meeting 

March 12, 2020 
 
ITEM 1 - 50 Chauncey Creek Road – Shoreland Development Plan Amendment 
Action: Accept or deny application. Approve or deny plan amendment. Owners and applicants, Thomas 
and Michele Jordan request consideration of a plan amendment to add an 80 sf addition to a 1,115 sf 
residence on a 7,800 +/- square foot parcel located at 50 Chauncey Creek Road (Tax Map 44 Lot 59) in the 
Residential Kittery Point Village (R-KPV), Shoreland Overlay (OZ-SL-250’) and Resource Protection 
(OZ-RP) zones. Agent Tom Emerson, studioB-E. 
 
PROJECT TRACKING 

REQ’D DESCRIPTION COMMENTS STATUS 
YES Determination of Completeness Possible for 3/12/20  
NO Public Hearing   
NO Site Walk   
Yes Final Plan Review and Decision Possible for 3/12/20  

Plan Review Notes reflect comments and recommendations regarding applicability of Town Land Use Development Code, and standard 
planning and development practices. Only the PB makes final decisions on code compliance and approves, approves with conditions or denies 
final plans. Prior to the signing of the approved Plan any Conditions of Approval related to the Findings of Fact along with waivers and 
variances (by the BOA) must be placed on the Final Plan and recorded at the York County Registry of Deeds. PLACE THE MAP AND LOT 
NUMBER IN ¼: HIGH LETTERS AT LOWER RIGHT BORDER OF ALL PLAN SHEETS. As per Section 16.4.4.L – Grading/Construction Final Plan 
Required. – Grading or construction of roads, grading of land or lots, or construction of buildings is prohibited until the original copy of the 
approved final plan endorsed has been duly recorded in the York County registry of deeds when applicable.  

 
Background 
Planning Board review of this plan amendment is required by 16.10.3.4 Shoreland Development Review, 
because the proposed development is located within the 100-foot setback of the Shoreland Overlay Zone. 
The house itself is located partially within the 25-foot setback. The parcel includes a nonconforming 
single-family dwelling unit, a boathouse and dock on a lot with a non-conforming area (40,000 sf is 
minimum), street frontage (150 feet required) and front yard setback (40 feet required) for the R-KPV 
zone.  
 
The Board previously approved a shoreland development plan for this property on March 14, 2019.  The 
proposal was to reconstruct the building on the same footprint, removing the enclosed front porch, 
building a new foundation and expanding the deck. The Board subsequently reviewed an application for a 
modification involving a shed on the deck in October of last year which was not approved. 
 
The house is currently under construction and not all of the site improvements that were previously 
approved last year have been constructed.  
 
The Applicants propose to: 

1. Expand the deck (labeled Approved Deck #1 To Be Reduced on the plan) by 46 sf instead of 
the previously approved 76 sf.; 

2. Remove the previously approved Grass/Stone Walkway #2 from consideration; 
3. Retain the previously approved grass/stone walkway in front (Approved Walkway #1) + step 

(Step);  
4. Remove the previously approved Stairs #2 from consideration; 
5. Retain the previously approved Stairs #1;  
6. Retain the previously approved Retaining Wall #4; and 
7. Add an 80 sf two story addition (Proposed Addition) to the house.  
 

The de-vegetated area percentage – 24.2% – will remain the same as the previously approved plan. 
Building coverage will be 15.3% which remains under the maximum allowed (20%).  
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Staff Review 
 

The building expansion involves adding an 80-sf addition on the northwestern side of the house with 
storage on the ground level (accessible from the street-side of the addition) and living space on the second 
floor while staying within the required 15-foot side yard setbacks. The previously approved retaining wall 
will be located underneath the building expansion. 
 
The proposed expansion does not meet the requirements of the Shoreland Zone (OZ-SL-250’) since the 
entire property lies within the 100-foot setback. Article III Nonconformance must be examined. 

 
1. Subsection 16.7.3.3.B(3)(e)[3] states “Expansion of any portion of a structure that is located 

within the 25 feet of the normal high-water lie of a water body, tributary stream, or upland edge 
of a coastal or freshwater wetland is prohibited even if the expansion will not increase the 
nonconformity with the water body, tributary stream, or wetland setback requirement.” The 
addition as proposed sits outside the 25-foot setback shown on the plan so this subsection does 
not apply. 
 

2. The section that does apply is 16.7.3.3.B(3)(e)[5] which states: “All other legally existing 
nonconforming principal and accessory structures that do not meet the water body, tributary 
stream, or coastal or freshwater wetland setback requirements may be expanded or altered as 
follows, as long as other applicable municipal land use standards are met and the expansion is 
not prohibited by § 16.7.3.3B(3)(e)[2] or [3] above: 
 

[a] For structures located less than 100 feet from the normal high-water line of a water body, 
tributary stream, or upland edge of a coastal or freshwater wetland, the maximum 
combined total footprint for all structures may not be expanded to a size greater than 
1,000 square feet, or 30% larger than the footprint that existed on January 1, 1989, 
whichever is greater. The maximum height of any structure may not be made greater than 
20 feet, or the height of the existing structure, whichever is greater.  

 
The addition as proposed does not exceed the 30% larger expansion limit (1,115 sf originally, 
1,195 sf proposed which is about a 9% expansion). The height of the proposed addition is not as 
tall as the approved height (23 feet, 4 ¾ inches) of the structure being rebuilt. The proposed 
weathervane is not considered a structure. 
 

Recommendation / Action 
A site walk for the original application was conducted on February 28, 2019 to inspect the property. The 
Board held a public hearing for the original application at the March 14, 2019 meeting. No abutters or 
interested public voiced any concerns at that time.  
 
Staff recommends the following motion: 
 
Move to accept the application as complete and approve the Shoreland Development Plan amendment, 
dated 2/27/20, from owners/applicants, Thomas and Michele Jordan, to add an 80 sf addition to a 
1,115 sf residence and make associated site improvements to a 7,800 +/- square foot parcel located at 
50 Chauncey Creek Road (Tax Map 44 Lot 59) in the Residential Kittery Point Village (R-KPV), 
Shoreland Overlay (OZ-SL-250’) and Resource Protection (OZ-RP) zones with the condition that the 
site plan be dated February 27, 2020 as the application is. 
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